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DETERMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION
AND ORDER TO INVESTIGATE

UPON REVIEW of this complaint, I find as follows:

1. This complaint was filed by Dave Aronberg and Sherry Plymale.

2. The Respondent, William Oppenheimer, was a candidate (write-in) for Collier
County Commission,

3. The complaint, which incorporates the Respondent's 2021 CE Form 6 filed for
qualification as a candidate for election in 2022, alleges the Respondent failed to provide an
adequate description when disclosing real property in Part B of the Form, including, but not limited
to, writing "Principal Residence" and "Real Estate CT" without providing addresses. This
indicates possible violations of Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144,
Florida Statutes, by the Respondent.

4. The complaint further alleges the Respondent erred on his 2021 CE Form 6 in Part
B by failing to identify those investment products within his investment portfolio whose value
exceeded the reporting threshold, instead writing only "BlackRock Portfolio." This indicates
possible violations of Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida
Statutes, by the Respondent.

5. The complaint further alleges that the Respondent erred on his 2021 CE Form 6 in

Part B by failing to identify significant assets. While the complaint does not identify which assets



were omitted, it notes the Respondent reported his net worth in Part A of the Form as $8,025,520,
yet the total value of his assets, as reported in Part B, is only $3,080,000, which is a nearly $5
million difference. Even accounting for the liabilities reported on the Form, as well as the
possibility that the net worth figure may have encompassed assets and liabilities falling below the
Form's thresholds for reportable assets and liabilities, this allegation still indicates possible
violations of Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes.

6. The complaint further alleges the Respondent failed to provide an adequate
description of his "Rental Income" in Part D of the 2021 CE Form 6 inasmuch as he did not list
the address of the rent payers. This indicates possible violations of Article II, Section 8, Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes.

7. The complaint further alleges the Respondent failed to adequately describe his
income from investments on Part D of the 2021 CE Form 6 inasmuch as he disclosed only that he
received income from "investments" and did not provide additional required information about
which specific sources of investment income exceeded the reporting threshold. This indicates
possible violations of Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida
Statutes.

8. The complaint further alleges the Respondent failed to provide an adequate
description of his pension income in Part D of the 2021 CE Form 6 inasmuch as he refers only to
"Pension" without providing required information about the source of that pension. This indicates
possible violations of Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida
Statutes.

9. The factual allegations addressed in Paragraphs 3 through 8 do not appear to be

immaterial, inconsequential, or de minimis under Section 112.3144(11), Florida Statutes. The



information allegedly omitted or incorrectly disclosed is of the type relevant to identifying

potential conflicts of interest.

10. The remaining allegations in the complaint, as discussed below, do not provide a

legally sufficient basis for investigation:

The complaint alleges the Respondent's reference to "vehicles" in Part B of his 2021 CE
Form 6 is vague and should have contained a further description. However, the Respondent
did place the public on notice concerning the nature of the assets he was disclosing—
namely his personal vehicles—and ascribed a dollar value to them. It is highly unlikely
that providing the make, model, or year of manufacture of the vehicles in question would
have revealed a potential conflict of interest.

The complaint alleges the Respondent's entries for two items in Part B of this 2021 CE
Form 6 were illegible. Because it does not appear the Respondent was attempting to
conceal or misstate the value of either item, and because the Respondent apparently was
making a good faith attempt to comply with his disclosure obligations, the quality of his
penmanship does not provide a sufficient basis to investigate a violation of the disclosure
laws.

The complaint alleges the Respondent's reference to "BlackRock" in Part D of his 2021 CE
Form 6 did not provide sufficient identifying information about this source of income.
However, considering that information concerning BlackRock, a national and widely
known asset and investment management firm, is publicly accessible and readily available,
this allegation does not provide a sufficient basis for investigation.

WHEREFORE, staff of the Commission on Ethics shall conduct a preliminary

investigation of this complaint for a probable cause determination of whether the Respondent has

violated Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, as set

forth in paragraphs 3 through 8, above.
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